



EUROPEAN PARLIAMENT

2009 - 2014

---

*Committee on Women's Rights and Gender Equality*

---

**2013/2040(INI)**

02.7.2013

# **AMENDMENTS**

## **1 - 217**

**Draft report**  
**Edite Estrela**  
(PE513.082v01-00)

on Sexual and Reproductive Health and Rights  
(2013/2040(INI))

AM\941856EN.doc

PE514.782v01-00

**EN**

*United in diversity*

**EN**

AM\_Com\_NonLegReport

### **Amendment 1**

**Anna Záborská, Zuzana Roithová, Teresa Jiménez-Becerril Barrio, Miroslav Mikolášik, Nirj Deva, Philippe de Villiers, László Tőkés, Csaba Sógor,**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Citation 4**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

– having regard to Articles 2, 12, and 24 of the Convention on the Rights of the Child, adopted in 1989, which refer to non-discrimination, the right of the child to be heard, and the protection of maternal, infant and child health, in addition to developing family planning education and services,

###### *Amendment*

– having regard to *the Preamble and to* Articles 2, 12, and 24 of the Convention on the Rights of the Child, adopted in 1989, which refer to non-discrimination, the right of the child to be heard, and the protection of maternal, infant and child health, in addition to developing family planning education and services,

Or. en

### **Amendment 2**

**Anna Záborská, Anne Delvaux, Teresa Jiménez-Becerril Barrio, Zuzana Roithová, Miroslav Mikolášik, Bernd Posselt, Joanna Katarzyna Skrzydlewska, László Tőkés, Philippe de Villiers**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

##### **Citation 4 a (new)**

###### *Motion for a resolution*

###### *Amendment*

***- having regard to the Declaration of the Right of the Child<sup>1</sup> which states that the child, by reason of his physical and mental immaturity, needs special safeguards and care, including appropriate legal protection, before as well as after birth,***

---

<sup>1</sup> ***Adopted by UN General Assembly Resolution 1386 (XIV) of 10 December 1959***

Or. en

**Amendment 3**  
**Mikael Gustafsson**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Citation 5**

*Motion for a resolution*

– having regard to the Declaration and Programme of Action of the United Nations International Conference on Population and Development (Cairo, 13 September 1994), and to the United Nations General Assembly Resolution 65/234 on the follow-up to the International Conference on Population and Development beyond 2014 (December 2010),

*Amendment*

– having regard to the Declaration and Programme of Action of the United Nations International Conference on Population and Development (Cairo, 13 September 1994), and ***the outcome documents of its review conferences, the resolution of the special session of the United Nations General Assembly (ICPD+5) in June 1999, and*** to the United Nations General Assembly Resolution 65/234 on the follow-up to the International Conference on Population and Development beyond 2014 (December 2010),

Or. en

**Amendment 4**  
**Mikael Gustafsson**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Citation 15 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***- Having regards to its resolution of 5 April 2011 on priorities and outline of a new EU policy framework to fight violence against women,***

Or. en

**Amendment 5**  
**Anna Záborská, Zuzana Roithová, Miroslav Mikolášik, Nirj Deva, Philippe de Villiers**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Citation 15 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**- having regard to the US House of Representatives Congressional Record Extension of Remarks entitled "Documents reveal deceptive practices by abortion lobby" on 8 December 2003, demonstrating how abortion promotion groups are planning to push abortion not by direct argument but by twisting words and definitions and bypassing national laws;**

Or. en

**Amendment 6**

**Anna Záborská, Zuzana Roithová, Teresa Jiménez-Becerril Barrio, Miroslav Mikolášik, Nirj Deva, Philippe de Villiers, Filip Kaczmarek, Bernd Posselt, Csaba Sógor**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Citation 18 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**- having regard to the report of the Parliamentary Assembly of the Council of Europe (PACE) on Prenatal sex selection on 16 September 2011**

Or. en

**Amendment 7**

**Anna Záborská, Anne Delvaux, Zuzana Roithová, Miroslav Mikolášik, Nirj Deva, Philippe de Villiers, Bernd Posselt**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Citation 18 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**- having regard to the Parliamentary Assembly of the Council of Europe (PACE) resolution 1763 (2010) of 7 October 2010 "The right to conscientious objection in lawful medical care";**

Or. en

**Amendment 8**

**Anna Záborská, Anne Delvaux, Zuzana Roithová, Joanna Katarzyna Skrzydlewska, Filip Kaczmarek, Miroslav Mikolášik, László Tőkés, Bernd Posselt, Csaba Sógor, Jan Olbrycht, Philippe de Villiers, Nirj Deva**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Citation 18 c (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**- having regard to Parliamentary Assembly of the Council of Europe (PACE) motion for resolution of 11 May 2010 on 'Sex-selective abortion – 'Gendercide'', inviting its Member States to 'condemn sex-selective abortion, wherever and whenever it occurs',**

Or. en

**Amendment 9**

**Anna Záborská, Zuzana Roithová, Teresa Jiménez-Becerril Barrio, Miroslav Mikolášik, Nirj Deva, Philippe de Villiers, Filip Kaczmarek, László Tőkés, Csaba Sógor**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Citation 20 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**- having regard to Art. 168 (7) of the Treaty of the Functioning of the European Union stating that Union action shall respect the responsibilities of**

*the Member States for the definition of their health policy and for the organisation and delivery of health services and medical care;*

Or. en

**Amendment 10**

**Anna Záborská, Zuzana Roithová, Miroslav Mikolášik, Jan Olbrycht, László Tóké, Bernd Posselt, Nirj Deva, Philippe de Villiers**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Citation 21**

*Motion for a resolution*

– having regard to the Charter of Fundamental Rights of the European Union,

*Amendment*

– having regard to the Charter of Fundamental Rights of the European Union, *especially Article 10 (Freedom of thought, conscience and religion) recognizing the right to conscientious objection;*

Or. en

**Amendment 11**

**Zita Gurmai**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Citation 22 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*- having regard to the Council conclusions on the EU role in Global Health adopted at the 3011th Foreign Affairs Council meeting of the 10th of May 2010;*

*Amendment*

Or. en

**Amendment 12**

**Anna Záborská, Zuzana Roithová, Miroslav Mikolášik, Nirj Deva, Philippe de Villiers, Joanna Katarzyna Skrzydlewska, László Tóké, Bernd Posselt, Jan Olbrycht**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Citation 22 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***- having regard to ECJ ruling C-34/10 stating that as a matter of scientific fact a new human life begins at conception, and that the human embryo constitutes a precise stage in the development of the human body;***

Or. en

**Amendment 13**

**Anna Záborská, Zuzana Roithová, Filip Kaczmarek, Miroslav Mikolášik, Bernd Posselt, Csaba Sógor, László Tóké, Nirj Deva, Philippe de Villiers**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Citation 26**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

– having regard to its resolutions of 29 September 1994<sup>4</sup> on the outcome of the Cairo International Conference on Population and Development, and 4 July 1996<sup>5</sup> on the follow-up to that Conference,

– having regard to its resolutions of 29 September 1994<sup>4</sup> on the outcome of the Cairo International Conference on Population and Development, and 4 July 1996<sup>5</sup> on the follow-up to that Conference, ***and the numerous reservations expressed by States especially on the issue of SRHR and abortion,***

Or. en

**Amendment 14**

**Mikael Gustafsson**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Citation 32 a (new)**



*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**- having regard to the World Health Organisation Regional Office for Europe and BZgA Standards for Sexuality Education in Europe A framework for policy makers, educational and health authorities and specialists, launched in 2010**

Or. en

**Amendment 15**

**Anna Záborská, Anne Delvaux, Zuzana Roithová, Miroslav Mikolášik, Nirj Deva, Philippe de Villiers, Jan Olbrycht, Filip Kaczmarek, László Tőkés, Bernd Posselt, Csaba Sógor**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Citation 32 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**- having regard to its recommendation to the Council of 13 June 2013 on the draft EU Guidelines on the Promotion and Protection of Freedom of Religion or Belief (P7\_TA(2013)027);**

Or. en

**Amendment 16**

**Mikael Gustafsson**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Citation 32 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**- Having regard to the Report of the United Nations High Commissioner for Human Rights: Discriminatory laws and practices and acts of violence against individuals based on their sexual**

**Amendment 17**

**Anna Záborská, Anne Delvaux, Zuzana Roithová, Teresa Jiménez-Becerril Barrio, Miroslav Mikolášik, Filip Kaczmarek, Bernd Posselt, Csaba Sógor, Nirj Deva, Philippe de Villiers, Jan Olbrycht**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital A**

*Motion for a resolution*

A. whereas *sexual and reproductive rights are human rights, the violations of which constitute breaches of women's and girls' rights to equality, non-discrimination, dignity and health, and freedom from inhuman and degrading treatment;*

*Amendment*

A. whereas *women and girls are entitled to enjoy equal opportunities, non-discrimination based on sex, dignity and health, and freedom from inhuman and degrading treatment;*

**Amendment 18**

**Edite Estrela, Sophia in 't Veld, Ulrike Lunacek, Mikael Gustafsson**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital A a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*A a. whereas Article 8 TFEU states that in all its activities the Union shall aim to eliminate inequalities, and to promote equality, between men and women;*

*Amendment*

**Amendment 19**

**Mikael Gustafsson**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital A a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*A a. Whereas sexual and reproductive health and rights touch every human being at every stage of life and is therefore a lifetime concern for both women and men, and whereas SRHR programmes need to be tailored to the different needs and challenges that face people at different times in their life;*

Or. en

**Amendment 20**

**Anna Záborská, Zuzana Roithová, Miroslav Mikolášik, Nirj Deva, Philippe de Villiers, Jan Olbrycht**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital A a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*A a. whereas there is no international legal obligation to provide access to abortion based on any ground, including but not limited to health, privacy, non-discrimination or sexual autonomy;*

Or. en

**Amendment 21**

**Edite Estrela, Sophia in 't Veld, Ulrike Lunacek, Mikael Gustafsson**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital A b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*A b. whereas Article 168 TFEU states that the Union shall act in accordance with a high level of human health protection and*

*to improve public health;*

Or. en

**Amendment 22**

**Anna Záborská, Zuzana Roithová, Miroslav Mikolášik, Nirj Deva, Philippe de Villiers, Filip Kaczmarek, László Tóké, Bernd Posselt**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital A b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*A b. whereas the Preamble of the Universal Declaration of Human Rights states: "Whereas recognition of the inherent dignity and of the equal and inalienable rights of all members of the human family is the foundation of freedom, justice and peace in the world," and UDHR Article 3 states, "Everyone has the right to life, liberty and security of person.";*

Or. en

**Amendment 23**

**Anna Záborská, Zuzana Roithová, Miroslav Mikolášik, Nirj Deva, Philippe de Villiers, Bernd Posselt**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital A c (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*A c. whereas the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights (ICCPR) implicitly recognizes the human rights of unborn children by providing in Article 6 that capital punishment "shall not be carried out on pregnant women.";*

Or. en

**Amendment 24**  
**Diane Dodds**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital B**

*Motion for a resolution*

B. whereas women and men should have the freedom to make their own informed and responsible choices as regards their sexual and reproductive health;

*Amendment*

B. whereas women and men should have the freedom to make their own informed and responsible choices as regards their sexual and reproductive health; ***the rights of the unborn child must be upheld and respected***

Or. en

**Amendment 25**  
**Edite Estrela, Sophia in 't Veld, Ulrike Lunacek, Mikael Gustafsson**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital B**

*Motion for a resolution*

B. whereas women and men ***should*** have the ***freedom*** to make their own informed and responsible choices as regards their sexual and reproductive health;

*Amendment*

B. whereas women and men, ***regardless of age, sex, race, ethnicity, class, caste, religious affiliation, marital status, occupation, disability, HIV (or STI) status, national origin, immigration status, language, sexual orientation and gender identity***, have the ***right*** to make their own informed and responsible choices as regards their sexual and reproductive health;

Or. en

**Amendment 26**  
**Iratxe García Pérez**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital B**

*Motion for a resolution*

B. whereas women and men should have the freedom to make their own informed and responsible choices as regards their sexual and reproductive health;

*Amendment*

B. whereas women and men should have ***complete*** freedom to make their own informed and responsible choices as regards their sexual and reproductive health, ***and all the corresponding methods and possibilities should be available to them;***

Or. es

**Amendment 27**  
**Mikael Gustafsson**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital B a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***B a. Whereas gender inequality is a key cause of the non - fulfilment of women's and adolescents' sexual and reproductive health, and whereas stereotyped perceptions about femininity and masculinity in general, and perceptions about girls' and women's sexuality in particular, is a profound obstacle to the fulfilment of SRHR***

Or. en

**Amendment 28**  
**Anna Záborská, Zuzana Roithová, Miroslav Mikolášik, Nirj Deva, Philippe de Villiers, Jan Olbrycht**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital B a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***B a. whereas no international legally binding treaties or conventions define the term "sexual and reproductive health and rights" ; whereas the WHO dictionary demonstrates the "inclusive language" approach: "sexual and reproductive health" includes "methods of fertility regulation" which includes "termination of pregnancies (abortion)"***

Or. en

**Amendment 29**

**Marina Yannakoudakis**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital C a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***C a. whereas it is the competency of Member States to introduce sexual education in their own educational systems and not that of the EU;***

Or. en

**Amendment 30**

**Edite Estrela, Sophia in 't Veld, Ulrike Lunacek, Mikael Gustafsson**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital C a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***C a. whereas unintended and unwanted pregnancies are still a problematic reality for many women in the EU, including teenage girls;***

Or. en

**Amendment 31**

**Edite Estrela, Sophia in 't Veld, Ulrike Lunacek, Mikael Gustafsson**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital C b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***C b. whereas in almost a third of EU member states, contraceptives are not covered under public health insurance, which is a serious barrier to access for certain groups of women, including low-income women, adolescents and women living in violent relationships;***

Or. en

**Amendment 32**

**Edite Estrela, Sophia in 't Veld, Ulrike Lunacek, Mikael Gustafsson**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital D a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***D a. whereas comprehensive, age-appropriate, evidence-based, scientifically accurate and non-judgemental sexuality education, quality family planning services and access to contraception helps to prevent unintended and unwanted pregnancies, reduces the need for an abortion and contributes to the prevention of HIV and STIs; and whereas teaching youth to take responsibility for their own sexual and reproductive health has long-term positive effects, lasting throughout their lifetime and having positive impact on the society;***

Or. en



**Amendment 33**  
**Zita Gurmai**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital D a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***D a. Whereas according to the United Nations Population Fund (UNFPA) as well as the World Health Organisation (WHO), 287,000 women die every year of complications linked to pregnancy and child birth;***

Or. en

**Amendment 34**  
**Edite Estrela, Sophia in 't Veld, Ulrike Lunacek, Mikael Gustafsson**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital D b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***D b. whereas an estimated five million young people aged 15-24 and two million adolescents aged 10-19 are living with HIV[1] and they typically fail to access and utilize sexual and reproductive health and HIV services as these rarely meet the unique sexual and reproductive health needs of young people in a comprehensive way;***

***[1] UNICEF, Opportunity in crisis: preventing HIV from early adolescence to young adulthood, 2011.***

Or. en

**Amendment 35**  
**Marina Yannakoudakis**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital E**

*Motion for a resolution*

E. whereas ***there exists a disparity in*** the standard of sexual and reproductive health between and within Member States ***and inequality of sexual and reproductive rights enjoyed by women;***

*Amendment*

E. whereas the standard of sexual and reproductive health between and within Member States ***is both a healthcare and human rights issue and is firmly based within the competency of Member States;***

Or. en

**Amendment 36**

**Iratxe García Pérez**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital E**

*Motion for a resolution*

E. whereas there exists a disparity in the standard of sexual and reproductive health between and within Member States and inequality of sexual and reproductive rights enjoyed by women;

*Amendment*

E. whereas there exists a disparity in the standard of sexual and reproductive health between and within Member States and inequality of sexual and reproductive rights enjoyed by women, ***and in particular European women experience huge inequalities in terms of access to reproductive health services, contraception and abortion, according to their income and/or their country of residence;***

Or. es

**Amendment 37**

**Edite Estrela, Sophia in 't Veld, Ulrike Lunacek, Mikael Gustafsson**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital E**

*Motion for a resolution*

E. whereas there exists a disparity in the

*Amendment*

E. whereas, ***despite international***

standard of sexual and reproductive health between and within Member States and inequality of sexual and reproductive rights enjoyed by women;

*commitments*, there exists a disparity in the standard of sexual and reproductive health between and within Member States and inequality of sexual and reproductive rights enjoyed by women *in Europe, depending on their country of residence, their income, age, migration status and other factors*;

Or. en

**Amendment 38**  
**Edite Estrela, Sophia in 't Veld, Ulrike Lunacek**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital E a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*E a. whereas adolescent mothers are less likely to graduate from high school and more likely to live in poverty;*

Or. en

**Amendment 39**  
**Edite Estrela, Sophia in 't Veld, Ulrike Lunacek, Mikael Gustafsson**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital E b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*E b. whereas migrant, refugee and undocumented women face insecure economic and social situations, where concerns about sexual and reproductive health are often minimised or ignored;*

Or. en

**Amendment 40**  
**Regina Bastos**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital F**

*Motion for a resolution*

F. whereas ***opposition to*** sexual and reproductive health and rights (SRHR) ***has increased in Europe and worldwide, with the aim of denying women and men the essential sexual and reproductive rights*** that all EU Member States have committed to *safeguard* in international agreements;

*Amendment*

F. whereas sexual and reproductive health and rights (SRHR) ***are*** essential rights that all EU Member States have committed to ***respecting and safeguarding*** in international agreements;

Or. pt

**Amendment 41**  
**Mojca Kleva Kekuš**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital F a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

F. whereas ***SRHR are key factors for gender equality, poverty elimination, economic growth and development;***

*Amendment*

***F a. whereas SRHR are key factors for gender equality, poverty elimination, economic growth and development;***

Or. en

**Amendment 42**  
**Edite Estrela, Sophia in 't Veld, Ulrike Lunacek, Mikael Gustafsson**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital F a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

F. whereas ***women and men should equally bear the responsibility of preventing unwanted pregnancies; whereas contraceptives are mainly used***

*Amendment*

***F a. whereas women and men should equally bear the responsibility of preventing unwanted pregnancies; whereas contraceptives are mainly used***

*by women;*

Or. en

**Amendment 43**

**Edite Estrela, Sophia in 't Veld, Ulrike Lunacek, Mikael Gustafsson**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital F b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***F b. whereas preventing unwanted pregnancy is not only about contraceptive services and information but also includes the provision of comprehensive sexuality education as well as material and financial assistance for pregnant women in need;***

Or. en

**Amendment 44**

**Sophia in 't Veld**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital G**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

G. whereas access to safe abortion is banned, except in very narrow circumstances, in three EU Member States (Ireland, Malta and Poland) and remains widely unavailable, though legal, through the abuse of conscientious objection or overly restrictive interpretations of existing limits;

G. whereas access to safe abortion is banned, except in very narrow circumstances, in three EU Member States (Ireland, Malta and Poland) and remains widely unavailable, though legal, through the abuse of conscientious objection or overly restrictive interpretations of existing limits ***and whereas other EU Member States are considering restricting access to abortion services;***

Or. en

**Amendment 45**  
**Diane Dodds**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital G**

*Motion for a resolution*

G. whereas access to safe abortion is banned, except in very narrow circumstances, in three EU Member States (Ireland, Malta and Poland) and remains widely unavailable, ***though legal, through the abuse of conscientious objection or overly restrictive interpretations of existing limits;***

*Amendment*

G. whereas access to safe abortion is banned, except in very narrow circumstances, in three EU Member States (Ireland, Malta and Poland) and remains widely unavailable, ***it is within the member states own competency to legislate to ensure the protection of the unborn child.***

Or. en

**Amendment 46**  
**Edite Estrela, Sophia in 't Veld, Ulrike Lunacek, Mikael Gustafsson**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital G**

*Motion for a resolution*

G. whereas access to safe abortion is banned, except in very narrow circumstances, in three EU Member States (Ireland, Malta and Poland) and ***remains widely unavailable, though legal, through the abuse of conscientious objection or overly restrictive interpretations of existing limits;***

*Amendment*

G. whereas access to safe abortion is banned, except in very narrow circumstances, in three EU Member States (Ireland, Malta and Poland) and ***extremely difficult to access in those countries even in instances when it is legal. Whereas in several other Member States abortion remains legal but is increasingly difficult to access due to regulatory or practical barriers such as the abuse of conscientious objection, mandatory waiting periods and biased counselling;***

Or. en

**Amendment 47**  
**Silvia Costa**

PE514.782v01-00

22/102

AM941856EN.doc

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital G**

*Motion for a resolution*

G. whereas access to safe abortion is banned, except in very narrow circumstances, in three EU Member States (Ireland, Malta and Poland) ***and remains widely unavailable, though legal, through the abuse of conscientious objection or overly restrictive interpretations of existing limits;***

*Amendment*

G. whereas access to safe abortion is banned, except in very narrow circumstances, in three EU Member States (Ireland, Malta and Poland);

Or. it

**Amendment 48**  
**Sophia in 't Veld**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital G a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***G a. whereas the refusal to carry out a lifesaving abortion amounts to a serious breach of human rights;***

Or. en

**Amendment 49**  
**Edite Estrela, Ulrike Lunacek, Mikael Gustafsson**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital G a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***G a. whereas sex-related information supplied by mass media can provide both correct and false information; whereas comprehensive sexuality education schemes in school as well as in out-of-***

*school settings are needed to assist adolescents in learning to differentiate between correct and false information, as well as to dispel myths and counterbalance discriminatory and gender stereotyping supplied by the mass media and mass culture;*

Or. en

**Amendment 50**  
**Silvia Costa**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital G a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*Ga. whereas in some countries the law strikes a balance between protecting mothers, preventing abortion, making it possible for pregnancies to be terminated safely and free of charge and giving social and health workers a right of conscientious objection;*

Or. it

**Amendment 51**  
**Silvia Costa**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital G b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*Gb. whereas socio-economic and job-related circumstances make it difficult for many women and young couples to become parents;*

Or. it



**Amendment 52**  
**Mariya Gabriel, Elisabeth Morin-Chartier**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital H**

*Motion for a resolution*

H. whereas maternal mortality remains a concern in some Member States;

*Amendment*

H. whereas maternal mortality remains a concern in some Member States ***and a challenge for European development policy***;

Or. fr

**Amendment 53**  
**Edite Estrela, Sophia in 't Veld, Ulrike Lunacek, Mikael Gustafsson**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital H a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***H a. whereas sexual violence is a serious human rights violation and has a devastating impact on the sexuality, dignity, psychological wellbeing, autonomy and reproductive health of women and girls, and whereas harmful traditional practices, such as female genital mutilations/cutting, early and forced marriage have a damaging effect on the personal well-being and self-esteem, sexual relations, pregnancies, childbirth and a lifelong risk to women's health, but also to the communities and society as a whole;***

Or. en

**Amendment 54**  
**Edite Estrela, Sophia in 't Veld, Ulrike Lunacek, Mikael Gustafsson**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital H b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***H b. whereas violence against women, particularly domestic violence and rape, is widespread and rising numbers of women are at risk from Aids and other STIs as a result of high-risk sexual behaviour on the part of their partners; whereas such violence also occurs against pregnant women, increasing the likelihood of miscarriage, still birth or abortion;***

Or. en

**Amendment 55**  
**Mojca Kleva Kekuš**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital I a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***I a. whereas budgetary cuts in public health make health care and services even less accessible;***

Or. en

**Amendment 56**  
**Ulrike Lunacek, Marije Cornelissen, Raúl Romeva i Rueda, Edite Estrela, Sophia in 't Veld**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital I a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***I a. Whereas women and girls who are persons in prostitution, use drugs and/or are transgender are most -at-risk of STIs, including HIV, and that their SRHR***

*needs are often neglected,*

Or. en

**Amendment 57**  
**Iratxe García Pérez**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital J**

*Motion for a resolution*

J. whereas studies have shown that comprehensive sexuality education *does* increase the likelihood of responsible behaviour upon first and subsequent sexual activity;

*Amendment*

J. whereas studies have shown that comprehensive sexuality education *and high-quality family planning services do* increase the likelihood of responsible behaviour upon first and subsequent sexual activity;

Or. es

**Amendment 58**  
**Mariya Gabriel, Elisabeth Morin-Chartier**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital J**

*Motion for a resolution*

J. whereas studies have shown that comprehensive sexuality education does increase the likelihood of responsible behaviour upon first and subsequent sexual activity;

*Amendment*

J. whereas studies have shown that comprehensive sexuality education does increase the likelihood of responsible, *safe and respectful* behaviour upon first and subsequent sexual activity;

Or. fr

**Amendment 59**  
**Edite Estrela, Sophia in 't Veld, Ulrike Lunacek, Mikael Gustafsson**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital J a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***J a. whereas published European Union statistics on sexual and reproductive health indicators are incomplete and hardly comparable because of different methods of collection and compilation between Member States;***

Or. en

**Amendment 60**  
**Mikael Gustafsson**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital J a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***J a. Whereas the Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, Trans, and Intersex (LGBTI) persons continue to face discrimination, violence, and judgmental portrayals of their sexuality and gender identities in all EU Member states today;***

Or. en

**Amendment 61**  
**Iratxe García Pérez**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital J a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Ja. whereas attention should be devoted not only to terminating unwanted pregnancies but also, and particularly, to preventing unwanted pregnancies, and responsibility in this regard rests on both men and women; whereas in preventing unwanted pregnancies it is extremely***

*important to have good information regarding sexuality, responsibility towards others in relationships, health and the various ways of preventing pregnancy, and easy access to all methods of contraception;*

Or. es

**Amendment 62**  
**Mariya Gabriel, Elisabeth Morin-Chartier**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital J a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*Ja. whereas young people are widely exposed, from an early age, to pornographic content, especially through access to the Internet whether at home or at school;*

Or. fr

**Amendment 63**  
**Iratxe García Pérez**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital J b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*Jb. whereas unsafe abortions seriously endanger women's physical and mental health and may place their lives in danger;*

Or. es

**Amendment 64**  
**Mariya Gabriel, Elisabeth Morin-Chartier**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital J b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Jb. whereas the sexualisation of little girls in the media is a phenomenon that affects the emotional development and the sex life of both women and men and helps to perpetuate gender stereotyping and various forms of discrimination and sexual violence;***

Or. fr

**Amendment 65**  
**Mikael Gustafsson**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital K**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

K. whereas the practice of forced or coerced sterilisation of Roma ***or*** disabled women still occurs in some Member States;

K. whereas the practice of forced or coerced sterilisation of Roma ***and*** disabled women, ***as well as transgender persons***, still occurs in some Member States;

Or. en

**Amendment 66**  
**Edite Estrela, Sophia in 't Veld, Ulrike Lunacek, Mikael Gustafsson**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Recital K a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***K a. whereas preventing unwanted pregnancy is about not only contraceptive services and information but also includes the provision of comprehensive sexuality education as well as material and***

*financial assistance for pregnant women  
in need;*

Or. en

**Amendment 67**

**Anna Záborská, Zuzana Roithová, Joanna Katarzyna Skrzydlewska, Filip Kaczmarek,  
Miroslav Mikolášik, Nirj Deva, Philippe de Villiers, Jan Olbrycht**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital K a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*K a. whereas UN Treaty monitoring  
bodies have no competency to interpret  
these treaties in ways that create new  
State obligations or that alter the  
substance of the treaties; accordingly, any  
UN treaty monitoring body that interprets  
a treaty to include a right to abortion acts  
beyond its authority and contrary to its  
mandate ; whereas such ultra vires acts  
do not create any legal obligations for  
states parties to the treaty, nor should  
states accept them as contributing to the  
formation of new customary international  
law;*

Or. en

**Amendment 68**

**Mariya Gabriel, Elisabeth Morin-Chartier**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital K a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*Ka. whereas the sharing of best practices  
among Member States offers a means of  
identifying optimal solutions and more  
effectively safeguarding the interests of all  
EU citizens;*

**Amendment 69**

**Edite Estrela, Sophia in 't Veld, Ulrike Lunacek, Mikael Gustafsson**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Recital K b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***K b. whereas there are examples of Member States combining liberal legislation on abortion with effective sexuality education, high quality family planning services and availability of different contraceptives which combine lower abortion rates and higher birth rates;***

Or. en

**Amendment 70**

**Ulrike Lunacek, Edite Estrela, Sophia in 't Veld**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 1**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

1. ***Recalls*** that ‘health is a fundamental human right indispensable for the exercise of other human rights’ and that the EU cannot reach the highest attainable standard of health unless the SRHR of all are fully acknowledged and promoted;

1. ***Reaffirms*** that ‘health is a fundamental human right indispensable for the exercise of other human rights’ and that the EU cannot reach the highest attainable standard of health unless the SRHR of all are fully acknowledged and promoted;

Or. en

**Amendment 71**

**Anna Záborská, Zuzana Roithová, Miroslav Mikolášik, Nirj Deva, Joanna Katarzyna Skrzydlewska, Philippe de Villiers, Filip Kaczmarek**



**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1**

*Motion for a resolution*

1. Recalls that ‘health is a fundamental human right indispensable for the exercise of other human rights’ **and that the EU cannot reach the highest attainable standard of health unless the SRHR of all are fully acknowledged and promoted;**

*Amendment*

1. Recalls that ‘health is a fundamental human right indispensable for the exercise of other human rights’;

Or. en

**Amendment 72**  
**Edite Estrela, Sophia in 't Veld, Ulrike Lunacek, Mikael Gustafsson**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***1 a. Stresses that violations of SRHR have a direct impact on women's and girl's lives, women's economic independence, on women's enjoyment of social services, on women's access to decision-making and participation in public life, on women's vulnerability to male violence, on women's access to education and the enjoyment of private life and therefore affect society as a whole;***

Or. en

**Amendment 73**  
**Anna Záborská, Teresa Jiménez-Becerril Barrio, Joanna Katarzyna Skrzydlewska, Zuzana Roithová, Filip Kaczmarek, Miroslav Mikolášik, Jan Olbrycht, Bernd Posselt, László Tóké, Nirj Deva, Philippe de Villiers**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 1 a (new)**

***1 a. Recalls that the special committee set up by the United Nations General Assembly when preparing for the Convention on the Rights of Persons with Disabilities regularly stressed that the term sexual and reproductive health did not create any new human right or any new international obligation for the States, and did not change the content of the right to healthcare as found in Article 12 of the International Covenant on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights and the United Nations Convention on the Rights of the Child: "The Ad Hoc Committee notes that the use of the phrase 'sexual and reproductive health services' would not constitute recognition of any new international law obligations or human rights. The Ad Hoc Committee understands draft paragraph (a) [related to the health services, including sexual and reproductive services, to be rendered to the disabled persons] to be a non-discrimination provision that does not add to, or alter, the right to health as contained in Article 12 of the International Covenant on Economic, Social and Cultural Rights or Article 24 of the Convention on the Rights of the Child. Rather, the effect of paragraph (a) would be to require States Parties to ensure that where health services are provided, they are provided without discrimination on the basis of disability."***<sup>1</sup>

---

<sup>1</sup> ***Ad Hoc Committee on a Comprehensive and Integral International Convention on the Protection and Promotion of the Rights and Dignity of Persons with Disabilities, Report of the 7th session (New York, 16 January - 3 February 2006), Note 4, <http://www.un.org/esa/socdev/enable/right>***

Or. en

**Amendment 74**

**Edite Estrela, Sophia in 't Veld, Ulrike Lunacek, Mikael Gustafsson**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 1 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***1 b. Stresses that the empowerment of women and girls is key to breaking the cycle of discrimination and violence and for the promotion and protection of human rights, including sexual and reproductive health;***

Or. en

**Amendment 75**

**Mikael Gustafsson**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 2**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

2. Recalls that SRHR are an essential element of human dignity to be addressed in the broader context of structural discrimination and gender inequalities; and calls on Member States to safeguard SRHR through the Fundamental Rights Agency;

2. Recalls that SRHR are an essential element of human dignity to be addressed in the broader context of structural discrimination and gender inequalities; and calls on Member States to safeguard SRHR through the Fundamental Rights Agency ***and the European Institute for Gender Equality;***

Or. en

**Amendment 76**

**Edite Estrela, Sophia in 't Veld, Ulrike Lunacek, Mikael Gustafsson**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2**

*Motion for a resolution*

2. Recalls that SRHR are an essential element of human dignity to be addressed in the broader context of structural discrimination and gender inequalities; and calls on Member States to safeguard SRHR through the Fundamental Rights Agency;

*Amendment*

2. Recalls that SRHR are an essential element of human dignity to be addressed in the broader context of structural discrimination and gender inequalities; and calls on Member States to safeguard SRHR through the Fundamental Rights Agency **by maintaining vigilance on policies and/or legislation which may infringe sexual and reproductive health and rights;**

Or. en

**Amendment 77**  
**Ulrike Lunacek, Edite Estrela, Sophia in 't Veld**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2**

*Motion for a resolution*

2. **Recalls** that SRHR are an essential element of human dignity to be addressed in the broader context of structural discrimination and gender inequalities; and calls on Member States to safeguard SRHR through the Fundamental Rights Agency;

*Amendment*

2. **Recognises** that SRHR are an essential element of human dignity to be addressed in the broader context of structural discrimination and gender inequalities; and calls on Member States to safeguard SRHR through the Fundamental Rights Agency;

Or. en

**Amendment 78**  
**Inês Cristina Zuber**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2**

*Motion for a resolution*

2. Recalls that SRHR are an essential

*Amendment*

2. Recalls that SRHR are an essential

element of human dignity to be addressed in the broader context of structural discrimination and gender inequalities; and calls on Member States to safeguard SRHR *through the Fundamental Rights Agency*;

element of human dignity to be addressed in the broader context of structural discrimination and gender inequalities; and calls on Member States to safeguard SRHR, *not least by providing for reproductive health programmes and services, including the types of care and the medicines essential for voluntary family planning and maternal and newborn health*;

Or. pt

**Amendment 79**

**Edite Estrela, Sophia in 't Veld, Ulrike Lunacek**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 2 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*2 a. Calls on the Member States to provide quality sexual and reproductive health services adapted to the needs of specific groups without any discrimination, fears of judgment (ex. youth, vulnerable groups); underlines that such services must equally target and facilitate men's and boy's active role in sharing responsibility for sexual behaviour and its consequences;*

Or. en

**Amendment 80**

**Mikael Gustafsson**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 2 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*2 a. Emphasises that European Union and Member States policies must ensure*

*that they respect, protect and fulfil the sexual and reproductive health and rights for all by fostering understanding of human sexuality as a positive aspect of life and creating a culture of acceptance, respect, non-discrimination and non-violence;*

Or. en

**Amendment 81**  
**Erminia Mazzoni**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*2 a. upholds the universal human right to conscientious objection together with the responsibility of the State to ensure that patients are able to access lawful medical care in a timely manner in particular in cases of emergency prenatal and maternal health care, and recalls that no person, hospital or institution shall be coerced, held liable or discriminated against in any manner because of a refusal to perform, accommodate, assist or submit to an abortion or any act which could cause the death of a human foetus or embryo, for any reason;*

Or. en

**Amendment 82**  
**Mikael Gustafsson**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*2 b. Stresses that within the EU and where*

*relevant in its external policies, the EU must ensure that laws and policies are amended, enacted or repealed to respect and protect sexual and reproductive health and rights and enable all individuals to exercise them without discrimination on any grounds*

Or. en

**Amendment 83**  
**Mikael Gustafsson**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2 c (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*2 c. Underlines that reproductive choices and fertility services should be provided in a non-discriminatory framework, and calls on Member States to ensure access to fertility treatments and assisted medical procreation also for single women and lesbians;*

Or. en

**Amendment 84**  
**Mikael Gustafsson**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2 d (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*2 d. Underlines that surrogacy motherhood represent a commodification of both women's bodies and children, and represents a threat to women's bodily integrity and human rights;*

Or. en

**Amendment 85**  
**Mikael Gustafsson**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 2 e (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***2 e. Stresses that forced or coerced sterilisation of any person, including transsexual persons, represents a breach of that persons human rights and bodily integrity, and calls on Member States to abolish any existing laws that imposes sterilisation;***

Or. en

**Amendment 86**  
**Marina Yannakoudakis**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 3**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

3. Deeply regrets that the proposal for a new Health for Growth Programme 2014-2020 does not mention SRHR<sup>10</sup> ;

3. Deeply regrets that the proposal for a new Health for Growth Programme 2014-2020 does not mention SRHR<sup>10</sup> ***but acknowledges the sovereignty and competency of Member States in this area;***

Or. en

**Amendment 87**  
**Sophia in 't Veld**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 3**



*Motion for a resolution*

3. Deeply regrets that the proposal for a new Health for Growth Programme 2014-2020 does not mention SRHR<sup>10</sup> ;

*Amendment*

3. Deeply regrets that the proposal for a new Health for Growth Programme 2014-2020 does not mention SRHR<sup>10</sup> **and urges the European Commission to include SRHR in its next EU Public Health Strategy;**

Or. en

**Amendment 88**  
**Regina Bastos**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 3 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**3a. Maintains that SRHR policies are a matter for the Member States and that the subsidiarity principle has to be observed;**

Or. pt

**Amendment 89**  
**Edite Estrela, Sophia in 't Veld, Ulrike Lunacek, Mikael Gustafsson**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 3 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**3 a. Calls on the Member States to ensure a geographically adequate distribution of quality health service points and quality and safe transportation options to guarantee equal access of their whole population, including women and girls living in rural areas;**

Or. en

**Amendment 90**  
**Diane Dodds**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 4**

*Motion for a resolution*

4. Notes that even though it is a competence of Member States to formulate and implement policies on SRHR, the EU can exercise policy-making competence in the area of public health and of non-discrimination, and support better implementation of sexual and reproductive rights;

*Amendment*

4. Notes that even though it is a competence of Member States to formulate and implement policies on SRHR, the EU can exercise policy-making competence in the area of public health and of non-discrimination, and support better implementation of sexual and reproductive rights; ***ensuring at all times that the right to life of the unborn child is protected***

Or. en

**Amendment 91**  
**Iratxe García Pérez**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 4**

*Motion for a resolution*

4. Notes that even though it is a competence of Member States to formulate and implement policies on SRHR, the EU can exercise policy-making competence in the area of public health and of non-discrimination, ***and*** support better implementation of sexual and reproductive rights;

*Amendment*

4. Notes that even though it is a competence of Member States to formulate and implement policies on SRHR, the EU can exercise policy-making competence in ***relation to strategies and initiatives in*** the area of public health and of non-discrimination, support better implementation of sexual and reproductive rights ***and promote the exchange of best practice;***

Or. es

**Amendment 92**  
**Mojca Kleva Kekuš**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 4**

*Motion for a resolution*

4. Notes that even though it is a competence of Member States to formulate and implement policies on SRHR, the EU can exercise policy-making competence in the area of public health and of non-discrimination, and support better implementation of sexual and reproductive rights;

*Amendment*

4. Notes that even though it is a competence of Member States to formulate and implement policies on SRHR, the EU can exercise policy-making competence **and awareness-raising** in the area of public health and of non-discrimination, and support better implementation of sexual and reproductive rights;

Or. en

**Amendment 93**  
**Edite Estrela, Sophia in 't Veld, Ulrike Lunacek**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 4**

*Motion for a resolution*

4. Notes that even though it is a competence of Member States to formulate and implement policies on SRHR, the EU can exercise policy-making competence in the area of public health and of non-discrimination, and support better implementation of sexual and reproductive rights;

*Amendment*

4. Notes that even though it is a competence of Member States to formulate and implement policies on SRHR, the EU can exercise policy-making competence in the area of public health and of non-discrimination and **should integrate issues related to SRHR in those areas, as well as** support better implementation of sexual and reproductive rights **legislation and policies in the Member States**;

Or. en

**Amendment 94**  
**Anna Záborská, Zuzana Roithová, Teresa Jiménez-Becerril Barrio, Miroslav Mikolášik, Nirj Deva, Philippe de Villiers, Jan Olbrycht, Filip Kaczmarek, Joanna Katarzyna Skrzydlewska, László Tőkés, Bernd Posselt**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 4**

*Motion for a resolution*

4. Notes that *even though* it is a competence of Member States to formulate and implement policies on SRHR, *the EU can exercise policy-making competence in the area of public health and of non-discrimination, and support better implementation of sexual and reproductive rights*;

*Amendment*

4. Notes that it is a competence of Member States to formulate and implement policies on SRHR;

Or. en

**Amendment 95**  
**Erminia Mazzoni**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 4**

*Motion for a resolution*

4. Notes that *even though* it is a competence of Member States to formulate and implement policies on SRHR, *the EU can exercise policy-making competence in the area of public health and of non-discrimination, and support better implementation of sexual and reproductive rights*;

*Amendment*

4. Notes that it is a competence of Member States to formulate and implement policies on SRHR;

Or. en

**Amendment 96**  
**Edite Estrela, Sophia in 't Veld, Ulrike Lunacek, Mikael Gustafsson**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 4 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***4 a. Calls on the Member States to provide access to sexual and reproductive health services through a rights-based approach and without any discrimination on the grounds of ethnic origin, housing status, migration status, age, disability, sexual orientation, gender identity, health or marital status;***

Or. en

**Amendment 97**

**Ulrike Lunacek, Marije Cornelissen, Raül Romeva i Rueda, Mikael Gustafsson, Edite Estrela, Sophia in 't Veld**

**Motion for a resolution  
Paragraph 4 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***4 a. Stresses that SRHR policies must take account of specific groups and the risks linked to their identities or situation, especially minority ethnic, pregnant or lesbian, bisexual or transgender women; children and young people; LGBTI persons; persons in prostitution; prisoners; migrants; and injectable drug users;***

Or. en

**Amendment 98**

**Anna Záborská, Anne Delvaux, Zuzana Roithová, Teresa Jiménez-Becerril Barrio, Miroslav Mikolášik, Nirj Deva, Philippe de Villiers, László Tőkés**

**Motion for a resolution  
Paragraph 4 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***4 a. Asserts that, when implementing the specific clauses on the prohibition on coercion or compulsion in sexual and reproductive health matters agreed on at the Cairo International Conference on Population and Development, as well as the legally binding international human rights instruments, the EU acquis communautaire and the Union policy competencies in these matters, Union assistance should not be provided to any authority, organisation or programme which promotes, supports or participates in the management of any action which involves such human rights abuses as coercive abortion, forced sterilisation of women and men, determining foetal sex resulting in prenatal sex selection or infanticide;***

Or. en

**Amendment 99  
Erminia Mazzoni**

**Motion for a resolution  
Paragraph 4 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***4 a. Asserts that the European Union assistance should not be provided to any authority, organisation or programme which promotes, supports or participates in the management of any action which involves such human rights abuses as coercive abortion, forced sterilisation of women and men, determining foetal sex resulting in prenatal sex selection or infanticide;***

Or. en

**Amendment 100**  
**Iratxe García Pérez**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 4 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***4a. Calls on the governments of the Member States and the candidate countries to develop a high-quality national policy on sexual and reproductive health, in cooperation with pluralist civil society organisations, providing comprehensive information concerning effective and responsible methods of family planning, ensuring equal access to a range of high-quality contraceptive methods as well as fertility awareness;***

Or. es

**Amendment 101**  
**Edite Estrela, Sophia in 't Veld, Ulrike Lunacek, Mikael Gustafsson**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 4 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***4 b. Calls on the EU and its Member States to compile and monitor more comprehensive data and statistics regarding sexual and reproductive health indicators (STIs, abortion and contraception rates, unmet need for contraception, adolescent pregnancy, etc.), disaggregated at least by gender and age;***

Or. en

**Amendment 102**  
**Iratxe García Pérez**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 4 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*4b. Expresses concern about the restrictions on access to sexual and reproductive health services and contraceptives in the accession countries; calls on the governments of those countries to adopt legislation and policies that ensure universal access to sexual and reproductive health services, and systematically to gather the necessary data to improve the situation as regards sexual and reproductive health;*

Or. es

**Amendment 103**  
**Edite Estrela, Sophia in 't Veld, Ulrike Lunacek, Mikael Gustafsson**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 4 c (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*4 c. Calls on the Member States to guarantee sustainable funding to public services and civil society organisations providing services in the field of sexual and reproductive health;*

Or. en

**Amendment 104**  
**Iratxe García Pérez**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 5**



*Motion for a resolution*

5. Calls on Member States to work with the European Institute for Gender Equality (EIGE) and civil society to design a European strategy for the promotion of SRHR, and support the elaboration and implementation of comprehensive national strategies for sexual and reproductive health; suggests that the EIGE be empowered to collect and analyse data and best practices;

*Amendment*

5. Calls on Member States to work with the ***Commission and the*** European Institute for Gender Equality (EIGE) and civil society to design a European strategy for the promotion of SRHR, and support the elaboration and implementation of comprehensive national strategies for sexual and reproductive health; suggests that the EIGE be empowered to collect and analyse data and best practices, ***create a Europe-wide database of sexual and reproductive health statistics and draw up a guide to best practices and positive experiences in this field;***

Or. es

**Amendment 105**  
**Mojca Kleva Kekuš**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 5**

*Motion for a resolution*

5. Calls on Member States to work with the European Institute for Gender Equality (EIGE) and civil society to design a European strategy for the promotion of SRHR, and support the elaboration and implementation of comprehensive national strategies for sexual and reproductive health; suggests that the EIGE be empowered to collect and analyse data and best practices;

*Amendment*

5. Calls on Member States to work with the European Institute for Gender Equality (EIGE) and civil society to design a European strategy for the promotion of SRHR, and support the elaboration and implementation of comprehensive national strategies for sexual and reproductive health; suggests that the EIGE be empowered to collect and analyse data and best practices; ***notes that more studies are needed to understand the problems of incorporating sexual and reproductive health prevention and treatment programmes into the basic health care systems;***

Or. en

**Amendment 106**

**Ulrike Lunacek, Marije Cornelissen, Raül Romeva i Rueda, Mikael Gustafsson, Edite Estrela, Sophia in 't Veld**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 5 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***5 a. Expresses its dissatisfaction that the Commission deleted all findings linked to SRHR (including contraception, reproductive health and sexuality) from the final version of its 2012 report 'The state of men's health in Europe';***

Or. en

**Amendment 107**

**Mojca Kleva Kekuš**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 6**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

6. Stresses that the current austerity measures have a detrimental impact, particularly for women, on public health services related to sexual and reproductive health, both in terms of quality and accessibility, on family planning organisations, on NGO service providers, and on women's economic independence;

6. Stresses that the current austerity measures have a detrimental impact, particularly for women, on public health services related to sexual and reproductive health, both in terms of quality and accessibility, on family planning organisations, on NGO service providers, and on women's economic independence; ***points out that Member States should take the necessary steps so that the access to sexual and reproductive health services is not jeopardised;***

Or. en

**Amendment 108**

**Edite Estrela, Sophia in 't Veld, Ulrike Lunacek, Mikael Gustafsson**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 6**

*Motion for a resolution*

6. Stresses that the current austerity measures have a detrimental impact, particularly for women, on public health services *related* to sexual and reproductive health, ***both in terms of quality and accessibility***, on family planning organisations, on NGO service providers, and on women's economic independence;

*Amendment*

6. Stresses that the current austerity measures have a detrimental impact, particularly for women, ***both in terms of quality, affordability and accessibility*** on public health services, ***information and programmes*** to sexual and reproductive health, ***as well as*** on family planning organisations, on NGO service providers and on women's economic independence;

Or. en

**Amendment 109**

**Inês Cristina Zuber**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 6**

*Motion for a resolution*

6. Stresses that the ***current*** austerity measures have a detrimental impact, particularly for women, on public health services related to sexual and reproductive health, both in terms of quality and accessibility, on family planning organisations, on NGO service providers, and on women's economic independence;

*Amendment*

6. Stresses that ***the EU is currently facing the worst economic and financial crisis since the Great Depression of the 1930s, a crisis that is being exacerbated by the so-called*** austerity measures, ***which have continually been imposed on Member States by the EU institutions under the economic governance policies and 'financial assistance' programmes and which*** have a detrimental impact, particularly for women, on public health services related to sexual and reproductive health, both in terms of quality and accessibility, on family planning organisations, on NGO service providers, and on women's economic independence, ***all of which amounts, from the point of view of civilisation, to a retrograde step***

*for women's rights;*

Or. pt

**Amendment 110**  
**Silvia Costa**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 6**

*Motion for a resolution*

6. Stresses that the current austerity measures have a detrimental impact, particularly for women, on public health services related to sexual and reproductive health, both in terms of quality and accessibility, on family planning organisations, on NGO service providers, and on women's economic independence;

*Amendment*

6. Stresses that the current austerity measures have a detrimental impact, particularly for women, on public health services related to sexual and reproductive health, both in terms of quality and accessibility, on family planning **and support** organisations, on NGO service providers, and on women's economic independence;

Or. it

**Amendment 111**  
**Sophia in 't Veld**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 6 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**6 a. Stresses that the right to conscientious objection is an individual right and not a collective policy; is concerned that medical staff are coerced into refusing SRHR services in religion-based hospitals and clinics throughout the EU.**

Or. en

**Amendment 112**

**Edite Estrela, Sophia in 't Veld, Ulrike Lunacek, Mikael Gustafsson**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 6 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***6 a. Calls on the Member States to develop a SRHR strategy with allocated budget, an implementation plan and a monitoring system associated to it;***

Or. en

**Amendment 113**

**Iratxe García Pérez**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 6 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***6a. Stresses that it is vitally important that women should have free access to annual gynaecological checkups and mammographies, and it is therefore unacceptable for Member States to reduce such services on the pretext of the crisis and budget cuts;***

Or. es

**Amendment 114**

**Mariya Gabriel, Elisabeth Morin-Chartier**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 6 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***6a. Encourages the Member States to share their best practices and packages of measures in the field of sexual and***

*reproductive health policy;*

Or. fr

**Amendment 115**  
**Sophia in 't Veld**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 6 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***6 b. Stresses that SRHR are basic rights of women and men that ought not to be restricted on religious grounds, for example by closing concordats.***

Or. en

**Amendment 116**  
**Edite Estrela, Sophia in 't Veld, Ulrike Lunacek, Mikael Gustafsson**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Subheading 2**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

As regards unwanted pregnancy: access to contraception and safe abortion services

As regards ***unintended and*** unwanted pregnancy: access to contraception and safe abortion services

Or. en

**Amendment 117**  
**Anna Záborská, Zuzana Roithová, Miroslav Mikolášik, Nirj Deva, Philippe de Villiers, Jan Olbrycht, Joanna Katarzyna Skrzydlewska, Filip Kaczmarek, László Tőkés, Bernd Posselt**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 6 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***6 a. recalls that there exists no "human right to abortion" under international law, either by way of treaty obligation or under customary international law, and recalls that no international legally binding United Nations treaty can accurately be cited as establishing or recognizing a right to abortion;***

Or. en

**Amendment 118**

**Edite Estrela, Sophia in 't Veld, Ulrike Lunacek, Mikael Gustafsson**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 7 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***7 a. Urges Member States, in view of the impact of the financial and economic crisis on the public health sector, to provide contraceptive information and services and other sexual and reproductive health services free of charge or make them financially accessible to all segments of the population, including young people, ethnic minorities and the socially excluded;***

Or. en

**Amendment 119**

**Anna Záborská, Zuzana Roithová, Miroslav Mikolášik, Jan Olbrycht, Nirj Deva, Philippe de Villiers**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Subheading 2 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***upholds the universal human right to conscientious objection together with the responsibility of the State to ensure that patients are able to access lawful medical care in a timely manner in particular in cases of emergency prenatal and maternal health care, and recalls that no person, hospital or institution shall be coerced, held liable or discriminated against in any manner because of a refusal to perform, accommodate, assist or submit to an abortion or any act which could cause the death of a human foetus or embryo, for any reason;***

Or. en

**Amendment 120**

**Edite Estrela, Sophia in 't Veld, Ulrike Lunacek**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 7 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***7 b. Emphasises that voluntary family planning contributes to preventing unintended and unwanted pregnancies and reduces the need for an abortion;***

Or. en

**Amendment 121**

**Edite Estrela, Sophia in 't Veld, Ulrike Lunacek, Mikael Gustafsson**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 7 c (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***7 c. Calls on the Member States to refrain***



*from preventing pregnant women seeking abortion to travel to other Member States or jurisdictions where the procedure is legal;*

Or. en

**Amendment 122**

**Mariya Gabriel, Elisabeth Morin-Chartier**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 8**

*Motion for a resolution*

8. Urges the Member States to promote scientific research on male- and female-controlled methods of contraception, so as to facilitate the *burden*-sharing of contraceptive responsibility;

*Amendment*

8. Urges the Member States to promote scientific research on male- and female-controlled methods of contraception, so as to facilitate the sharing of contraceptive responsibility;

Or. fr

**Amendment 123**

**Anna Záborská, Zuzana Roithová, Teresa Jiménez-Becerril Barrio, Miroslav Mikolášik, László Tóké, Nirj Deva, Philippe de Villiers**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 8 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***8 a. Urges the Member States to include the promotion of natural family planning methods in their public health policy;***

Or. en

**Amendment 124**

**Iratxe García Pérez**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 8 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***8a. Recommends that Member States should guarantee the best possible access to health services in the field of sexual and reproductive health, contraceptives and the prevention, diagnosis and treatment of sexually transmitted diseases for people living in poverty and social marginalisation and other vulnerable groups such as people with disabilities, minorities and immigrants, as well as young people;***

Or. es

**Amendment 125**  
**Sophia in 't Veld**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 9**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***9. Underlines that in no case must abortion be promoted as a family planning method;***

***deleted***

Or. en

**Amendment 126**  
**Anna Záborská, Zuzana Roithová, Miroslav Mikolášik, Bernd Posselt, Joanna Katarzyna Skrzydlewska, László Tőkés, Csaba Sógor, Nirj Deva, Philippe de Villiers**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 9**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

9. Underlines that in no case must abortion be promoted as a family planning method;

9. Underlines that in no case must abortion be promoted as a family planning method

*and recalls that following internationally legally binding obligations every child regardless of sex has the right to appropriate legal protection before as well after birth;*

Or. en

**Amendment 127**  
**Iratxe García Pérez**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 9 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*9a. Stresses that effective family planning requires easy access to the various methods of contraception at affordable prices;*

Or. es

**Amendment 128**  
**Silvia Costa**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 9 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*9a. The Member States should implement policies and measures geared to preventing people from having abortions for social or economic reasons and providing support to mothers and couples in difficulties;*

Or. it

**Amendment 129**  
**Marina Yannakoudakis**

**Motion for a resolution  
Paragraph 10**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**10. Recommends that, as a human rights concern, abortion should be made legal, safe, and accessible to all;**

*deleted*

Or. en

**Amendment 130  
Diane Dodds**

**Motion for a resolution  
Paragraph 10**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**10. Recommends that, as a human rights concern, abortion should be made legal, safe, and accessible to all;**

*deleted*

Or. en

**Amendment 131**

**Anna Záborská, Zuzana Roithová, Miroslav Mikolášik, László Tóké, Bernd Posselt, Jan Olbrycht, Joanna Katarzyna Skrzydlewska, Filip Kaczmarek, Nirj Deva, Philippe de Villiers**

**Motion for a resolution  
Paragraph 10**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**10. Recommends that, as a human rights concern, abortion should be made legal, safe, and accessible to all;**

*deleted*

Or. en

**Amendment 132**

**Edite Estrela, Sophia in 't Veld, Ulrike Lunacek, Mikael Gustafsson**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 10**

*Motion for a resolution*

10. Recommends that, as a human rights concern, abortion should be made legal, safe, and accessible to all;

*Amendment*

10. Recommends that, as a human rights **and public health** concern, abortion should be made legal, safe, and accessible to all;

Or. en

**Amendment 133**

**Mikael Gustafsson**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 10**

*Motion for a resolution*

10. Recommends that, as a human rights concern, abortion should be made legal, safe, and accessible to all;

*Amendment*

10. Recommends that, as a human rights concern, **high quality** abortion **services** should be made legal, safe, and accessible to all;

Or. en

**Amendment 134**

**Mikael Gustafsson**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 10 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**10 a. Welcomes the fact that several Member States, within their public health systems, also provide safe and high quality abortion services to non resident women and girls from other EU countries, who seek these services because they cannot access them in their own EU**

*country of residence due to restrictive  
abortion policies;*

Or. en

**Amendment 135**

**Anna Záborská, Zuzana Roithová, Miroslav Mikolášik, Filip Kaczmarek, Jan Olbrycht,  
László Tókéš, Bernd Posselt, Csaba Sógor, Nirj Deva, Philippe de Villiers**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 10 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*10 a. recalls that abortion is not  
mentioned in any internationally binding  
UN human rights treaty;*

Or. en

**Amendment 136**

**Iratxe García Pérez**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 10 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*10a. Insists that clandestine abortions  
seriously endanger women's physical and  
mental health and may place their lives in  
danger;*

Or. es

**Amendment 137**

**Anna Záborská, Zuzana Roithová, Filip Kaczmarek, Miroslav Mikolášik, Jan Olbrycht,  
Bernd Posselt, Nirj Deva, Philippe de Villiers**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 11**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***11. Underlines that even when legal, abortion is often prevented or delayed by obstacles to the access of appropriate services, such as the widespread use of conscientious objection, medically unnecessary waiting periods or biased counselling; stresses that Member States should regulate and monitor the use of conscientious objection so as to ensure that reproductive health care is guaranteed as an individual's right, while access to lawful services is ensured and appropriate and affordable referrals systems are in place;***

*deleted*

Or. en

**Amendment 138  
Erminia Mazzoni**

**Motion for a resolution  
Paragraph 11**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***11. Underlines that even when legal, abortion is often prevented or delayed by obstacles to the access of appropriate services, such as the widespread use of conscientious objection, medically unnecessary waiting periods or biased counselling; stresses that Member States should regulate and monitor the use of conscientious objection so as to ensure that reproductive health care is guaranteed as an individual's right, while access to lawful services is ensured and appropriate and affordable referrals systems are in place;***

*deleted*

Or. en

**Amendment 139**  
**Inês Cristina Zuber**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 11**

*Motion for a resolution*

11. Underlines that even when legal, abortion is often prevented or delayed by obstacles to the access of appropriate services, such as the widespread use of conscientious objection, medically unnecessary waiting periods or biased counselling; stresses that Member States should regulate and monitor the use of conscientious objection so as to ensure that reproductive health care is guaranteed as an individual's right, while access to lawful services is ensured and appropriate **and affordable** referrals systems are in place;

*Amendment*

11. Underlines that even when legal, abortion is often prevented or delayed by obstacles to the access of appropriate services, such as the widespread use of conscientious objection, medically unnecessary waiting periods or biased counselling; stresses that Member States should regulate and monitor the use of conscientious objection so as to ensure that reproductive health care is guaranteed as an individual's right, while access to lawful services is ensured and appropriate **public** referrals systems **of good quality** are in place;

Or. pt

**Amendment 140**  
**Mikael Gustafsson**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 11**

*Motion for a resolution*

11. Underlines that even when legal, abortion is often prevented or delayed by obstacles to the access of appropriate services, such as the widespread use of conscientious objection, medically unnecessary waiting periods or biased counselling; stresses that Member States should regulate **and monitor** the use of conscientious objection so as to ensure that reproductive health care is guaranteed as an individual's right, while access to lawful services is ensured and appropriate and affordable referrals systems are in place;

*Amendment*

11. Underlines that even when legal, abortion is often prevented or delayed by obstacles to the access of appropriate services, such as the widespread use of conscientious objection, medically unnecessary waiting periods or biased counselling; stresses that Member States should regulate **against** the use of conscientious objection **in the key professions**, so as to ensure that reproductive health care is guaranteed as an individual's right, while access to lawful services is ensured and appropriate and affordable referrals systems are in place;



**Amendment 141**  
**Silvia Costa**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 11**

*Motion for a resolution*

11. ***Underlines that even when legal, abortion is often prevented or delayed by obstacles to the access of appropriate services, such as the widespread use of conscientious objection, medically unnecessary waiting periods or biased counselling;*** stresses that Member States should regulate and monitor the use of conscientious objection so as to ensure that reproductive health care is guaranteed as an individual's right, while access to lawful services is ensured and appropriate and affordable referrals systems are in place;

*Amendment*

11. Stresses that Member States should regulate and monitor the use of conscientious objection so as to ensure that reproductive health care is guaranteed as an individual's right, while access to lawful services is ensured and appropriate and affordable referrals systems are in place;

Or. it

**Amendment 142**  
**Barbara Matera**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 11 – point 1 (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

***(1) Urges the Member States to take targeted action to meet the specific needs of vulnerable people who are at risk of marginalisation and social and economic exclusion, in particular young women in rural areas, who may find it difficult to gain access to modern means of contraception as a result of economic and social problems, in particular during the current economic crisis;***

*Amendment*

Or. it

**Amendment 143**  
**Mikael Gustafsson**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 11 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***11 a. Calls on all Member States to ensure that health care professionals that perform abortion and abortion related services are not prosecuted and penalised under any criminal law instruments, for the reasons of having provided these services;***

Or. en

**Amendment 144**  
**Iratxe García Pérez**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 11 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***11a. Deplores the situation of inequality and discrimination that arises in countries with no easy access to abortion, since women wishing to terminate their pregnancies are divided into two classes: first class, who can afford to travel and pay fees to abort freely and legally, with full health safeguards, in any European country where abortion is accessible and legal, and second class, who have no economic resources and are forced to seek clandestine abortions as if they were criminals, at serious risk to their health and lives;***

Or. es

**Amendment 145**  
**Iratxe García Pérez**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 11 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***11b. Calls on the governments of the Member States and the candidate countries to refrain from prosecuting women who have undergone illegal abortions;***

Or. es

**Amendment 146**  
**Iratxe García Pérez**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 11 c (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***11c. Stresses that it is essential, in order to prevent unwanted pregnancies, to provide accessible and free family planning services that guarantee unbiased, scientific and clearly understandable information and counselling on sexual and reproductive health, and therefore calls on the governments of the Member States and the candidate countries to provide specialised sexual and reproductive health services which include high-quality professional advice and counselling adapted to the needs of specific groups (immigrants, minorities, people with disabilities, young people, marginalised people, etc.), provided by a trained, multidisciplinary staff; underlines that advice and counselling must be confidential and non-judgmental and that in case of legitimate***

*conscientious objection of the provider, referral to other service providers must take place;*

Or. es

**Amendment 147**

**Ulrike Lunacek, Mikael Gustafsson, Edite Estrela, Sophia in 't Veld**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 12**

*Motion for a resolution*

12. Recommends that the Member States continue providing the information and services necessary to maintain a low level of maternal mortality and to guarantee quality ante- and post-natal care;

*Amendment*

12. Recommends that the Member States continue providing the information and services necessary to maintain a low level of maternal mortality and ***make further efforts to lower maternal mortality and*** to guarantee quality ante- and post-natal care;

Or. en

**Amendment 148**

**Diane Dodds**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 13**

*Motion for a resolution*

13. Calls on the Member States to ensure universal access to comprehensive SRHR information, education and services; urges them to ensure that this information covers a variety of modern methods of family planning and counselling, skilled birth attendance, and the right to access gynaecological and obstetric emergency care, ***and that it is non-judgmental and scientifically accurate about abortion services;***

*Amendment*

13. Calls on the Member States to ensure universal access to comprehensive SRHR information, education and services; urges them to ensure that this information covers a variety of modern methods of family planning and counselling, skilled birth attendance, and the right to access gynaecological and obstetric emergency care.

Or. en

**Amendment 149**  
**Iratxe García Pérez**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 13**

*Motion for a resolution*

13. Calls on the Member States to ensure universal access to comprehensive SRHR information, education and services; urges them to ensure that this information covers a variety of modern methods of family planning and counselling, skilled birth attendance, and the right to access gynaecological and obstetric emergency care, and that it is non-judgmental and scientifically accurate about abortion services;

*Amendment*

13. Calls on the Member States to ensure universal access to comprehensive SRHR information, education and services; urges them to ensure that this information covers a variety of modern methods of family planning and counselling, skilled birth attendance, and the right to access gynaecological and obstetric emergency care, ***that it also covers sex-change operations***, and that it is non-judgmental and scientifically accurate about abortion services;

Or. es

**Amendment 150**  
**Silvia Costa**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 13**

*Motion for a resolution*

13. Calls on the Member States to ensure universal access to comprehensive SRHR information, education and services; urges them to ensure that this information covers a variety of modern methods of family planning and counselling, skilled birth attendance, and the right to access gynaecological and obstetric emergency care, ***and that it is non-judgmental and scientifically accurate about abortion services***;

*Amendment*

13. Calls on the Member States to ensure universal access to comprehensive SRHR information, education and services; urges them to ensure that this information covers a variety of modern methods of family planning and counselling, skilled birth attendance, ***including in high-risk situations***, and the right to access gynaecological and obstetric emergency care, ***as well as skilled high-risk-pregnancy and neonatal care***;

Or. it

**Amendment 151**  
**Barbara Matera**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 13 – point 1 (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*(1) Calls on the Member States to make sex education classes compulsory for all primary and secondary school children and to ensure that space is freed up for this subject in the school curriculum; stresses the importance of regularly review and updating sex education teaching and of placing special emphasis on respect for women and on gender equality;*

Or. it

**Amendment 152**  
**Edite Estrela, Sophia in 't Veld, Ulrike Lunacek, Mikael Gustafsson**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 13 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*13 a. Stresses that young people's participation is vital for comprehensive sexuality education to be effective; young people should be included in the development, implementation and evaluation of such programs, in cooperation with other stakeholders, such as parents; encourages the use of peer educators in sexuality education as a good way to lead to empowerment;*

Or. en

**Amendment 153**

**Edite Estrela, Sophia in 't Veld, Ulrike Lunacek, Mikael Gustafsson**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 13 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***13 b. Stresses that sexuality education must be designed and implemented in a holistic, rights-based and positive way, emphasizing the development of life skills and including both the psycho-social and bio-medical aspects of sexual and reproductive health and rights; underlines that sexuality education must be provided in a safe, taboo-free, interactive atmosphere between students and educators;***

Or. en

**Amendment 154**

**Ulrike Lunacek, Edite Estrela, Sophia in 't Veld**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 14**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

14. Underlines that the sexual and reproductive health needs of adolescents differ from those of adults; ***calls*** on the Member States to ensure that adolescents and vulnerable adults (disabled, illiterate, refugees, etc.) have access to user-friendly services where their concerns and rights to confidentiality and privacy are duly taken into account;

14. Underlines that the sexual and reproductive health needs of adolescents differ from those of adults; ***urges*** on the Member States to ensure that adolescents and vulnerable adults (disabled, illiterate, refugees, ***LGBTI persons***, etc.) have access to user-friendly services where their concerns and rights to confidentiality and privacy are duly taken into account;

Or. en

**Amendment 155**

**Mariya Gabriel, Elisabeth Morin-Chartier**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 14**

*Motion for a resolution*

14. Underlines that the sexual and reproductive health needs of adolescents differ from those of adults; calls on the Member States to ensure that adolescents ***and vulnerable adults (disabled, illiterate, refugees, etc.)*** have access to user-friendly services where their concerns and rights to confidentiality and privacy are duly taken into account;

*Amendment*

14. Underlines that the sexual and reproductive health needs of adolescents differ from those of adults; calls on the Member States to ensure that adolescents have access to user-friendly services where their concerns and rights to confidentiality and privacy are duly taken into account;

Or. fr

**Amendment 156**  
**Mikael Gustafsson**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 14 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

***14 a. Calls on Member States to provide adolescent friendly sexual and reproductive health services in accordance with age, maturity and evolving capacities, non discriminatory as regards adolescent girls and boys, and regardless of marital status, disability, sexual orientation/identity, to be accessible without parental or guardians' consent;***

*Amendment*

Or. en

**Amendment 157**  
**Marina Yannakoudakis**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 15**



*Motion for a resolution*

15. ***Calls on*** Member States to ensure compulsory, age-appropriate and gender-sensitive sexuality and relationship education for all children and adolescents (both in and out of school);

*Amendment*

15. ***Encourages*** Member States to ensure compulsory, age-appropriate and gender-sensitive sexuality and relationship education for all children and adolescents (both in and out of school);

Or. en

**Amendment 158**

**Diane Dodds**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 15**

*Motion for a resolution*

15. Calls on Member States to ensure compulsory, age-appropriate and gender-sensitive sexuality and relationship education ***for all children and adolescents (both in and out of school);***

*Amendment*

15. Calls on Member States to ensure compulsory, age-appropriate and gender-sensitive sexuality and relationship education.

Or. en

**Amendment 159**

**Mariya Gabriel, Elisabeth Morin-Chartier**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 15**

*Motion for a resolution*

15. Calls on Member States to ensure compulsory, age-appropriate and gender-sensitive sexuality and relationship education for all children and adolescents (both in and out of school);

*Amendment*

15. Calls on Member States to ensure compulsory, age-appropriate and gender-sensitive sexuality and relationship education, ***provided in a mixed-sex setting,*** for all children and adolescents (both in and out of school);

Or. fr

## Amendment 160

Anna Záborská, Zuzana Roithová, Miroslav Mikolášik, Nirj Deva, Philippe de Villiers

### Motion for a resolution

#### Paragraph 15

##### *Motion for a resolution*

15. Calls on Member States to **ensure compulsory**, age-appropriate and **gender-sensitive** sexuality and relationship education for **all children and adolescents (both in and out of school)**;

##### *Amendment*

15. Calls on Member States to **propose** age-appropriate and **sex-specific** sexuality, **affective** and relationship education for **adolescents**; **recalls - with regard to the principle of "Public Policy Doctrine" and internationally accepted standards - that parents or legal guardians of a child have the liberty to ensure that their children receive an education in conformity with their own convictions, and that the child shall not be compelled to receive teaching on sexuality education including the promotion of SHRH and abortion against the wishes of his or her parents or legal guardians, the best interests of the child being the guiding principle; recalls that the right of parents to educate their children according to their religious or non-religious convictions includes their right to deny any undue interference by state or non-state actors in their education**;

Or. en

## Amendment 161

Barbara Matera

### Motion for a resolution

#### Paragraph 15 – point 1 (new)

##### *Motion for a resolution*

##### *Amendment*

**(1) Calls on the Member States to devise and introduce post-graduate education and training programmes and courses on**

*issues relating to sexual health and reproductive rights for medical students and health care workers, with a view to ensuring that women and couples are provided with high-quality guidance, based on their state of health and personal and career requirements, on how large a family to have;*

Or. it

**Amendment 162**  
**Mikael Gustafsson**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 15 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*15 a. Urges the Member States to take measures to remove all barriers hindering adolescent girls and boys access to safe, effective, affordable methods of contraception, including condoms, and provide clear information on contraceptives*

Or. en

**Amendment 163**  
**Ulrike Lunacek, Marije Cornelissen, Raúl Romeva i Rueda, Mikael Gustafsson, Edite Estrela, Sophia in 't Veld**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 15 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*15 a. Reminds Member States that they must ensure children and young people can enjoy their right to seek, receive and impart information related to sexuality, including sexual orientation, gender identity and gender expression, in an age-*

*appropriate and gender-sensitive manner;*

Or. en

**Amendment 164**  
**Marusya Lyubcheva**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 15 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*15a. Insists that Member States draw up measures providing for work with young and under-age mothers and expectant mothers to support them in coping with the problems of early motherhood and to prevent cases of new-born babies being killed;*

Or. bg

**Amendment 165**  
**Iratxe García Pérez**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 16**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

16. Stresses that sexuality education must include the fight against stereotypes and prejudices, shed light on gender and sexual orientation discrimination, and structural barriers to substantive equality, as well as emphasise mutual respect and shared responsibility;

16. Stresses that sexuality education must include the fight against stereotypes and prejudices ***and all forms of gender violence***, shed light on gender and sexual orientation discrimination, and structural barriers to substantive equality, as well as emphasise mutual respect and shared responsibility;

Or. es

**Amendment 166**  
**Mikael Gustafsson**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 16**

*Motion for a resolution*

16. Stresses that sexuality education must include the fight against stereotypes and prejudices, shed light on gender and sexual orientation discrimination, and structural barriers to substantive equality, as well as emphasise mutual respect and shared responsibility;

*Amendment*

16. Stresses that sexuality education must include the fight against stereotypes and prejudices, shed light on ***and denounce*** gender and sexual orientation discrimination, and ***on violence against women and girls, and*** structural barriers to substantive equality, ***in particular equality between women and men/ girls and boys,*** as well as emphasise mutual respect and shared responsibility;

Or. en

**Amendment 167**  
**Anna Záborská, Zuzana Roithová, Teresa Jiménez-Becerril Barrio, Miroslav Mikolášik, Jan Olbrycht, László Tőkés, Nirj Deva, Philippe de Villiers**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 16**

*Motion for a resolution*

16. Stresses that sexuality education ***must*** include the fight against stereotypes and prejudices, shed light on ***gender and sexual orientation discrimination,*** and structural barriers to substantive equality, as well as emphasise mutual respect and shared responsibility;

*Amendment*

16. Stresses that sexuality education ***may*** include the ***teaching of natural family planning methods,*** the fight against stereotypes and prejudices, shed light on ***discrimination based on sex*** and structural barriers to substantive equality, as well as emphasise mutual respect and shared responsibility;

Or. en

**Amendment 168**  
**Mikael Gustafsson**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 16 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***16 a. Underlines that sexual education must include non-discriminatory information and convey a positive view of LGBTI persons, in order to effectively underpin and protect the rights of young LGBTI people;***

Or. en

**Amendment 169**  
**Iratxe García Pérez**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 16 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***16a. Calls on the governments of the Member States and the accession countries to make use of various methods in reaching young people: through formal and informal education, publicity campaigns, social marketing for condom use and the use of other methods of contraception, and initiatives such as confidential telephone helplines; stresses the importance of active participation by young people in the development, implementation and evaluation of sexuality education programmes in cooperation with other parties, particularly parents, and the intervention of peer educators in sexuality education who will take account of the needs of specific groups (young people belonging to minorities or living in marginal areas, young people with disabilities, immigrants, etc.);***

Or. es

**Amendment 170**  
**Mariya Gabriel, Elisabeth Morin-Chartier**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 16 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*16a. Emphasises in this regard that sexuality education is particularly necessary as young people have access, from an early age, to pornographic and degrading content, especially via the Internet; emphasises therefore that sexuality education must be part of a broader supportive approach to young people's emotional development so as to enable them to form mutually respectful relationships with members of the opposite sex; encourages Member States to introduce campaigns directed at parents and at adults who work with young people, to raise their awareness about the harmful effects of pornography on adolescents;*

Or. fr

**Amendment 171**  
**Mariya Gabriel, Elisabeth Morin-Chartier**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 16 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*16b. Asks the Member States, too, to address the fundamental need for comprehensive sexuality education that includes the emotional aspects of relationships, given the phenomenon of sexualisation of little girls in audiovisual and digital content to which young people have access;*

Or. fr

**Amendment 172**  
**Mariya Gabriel, Elisabeth Morin-Chartier**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 16 c (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*16c. Asks Member States, in the context of sexuality education, to focus on the prevention of sexually transmitted infections (STIs), including HIV, by encouraging safe sexual behaviour and facilitating access to means of protection;*

Or. fr

**Amendment 173**  
**Anna Záborská, Zuzana Roithová, Miroslav Mikolášik, László Tóké, Nirj Deva, Philippe de Villiers**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Subheading 4**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

As regards *STI* prevention and treatment

As regards prevention and treatment *of STI and Post Abortion Stress Syndrome (PASS)*

Or. en

**Amendment 174**  
**Erminia Mazzoni**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Subheading 4**



*Motion for a resolution*

As regards *STI* prevention and treatment

*Amendment*

As regards prevention and treatment *of STI and Post Abortion Stress Syndrome (PASS)*

Or. en

**Amendment 175**

**Mariya Gabriel, Elisabeth Morin-Chartier**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Subheading 4 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*Encourages Member States to strengthen policies for raising awareness about sexually transmitted infections (STIs) among all age groups;*

Or. fr

**Amendment 176**

**Barbara Matera**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 17 – point 1 (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*(1) Calls on the Member States to conduct regular sexual health and reproductive rights awareness campaigns whose purpose is not only to prevent the spread of sexually transmitted diseases but also to provide reliable information on the latest medical developments and practices with a view to guarding against unwanted pregnancies;*

Or. it

**Amendment 177**

**Edite Estrela, Sophia in 't Veld, Ulrike Lunacek, Mikael Gustafsson**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 17 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***17 a. Calls on the Member States to maintain and increase the quality and the level of information made available to the general public (particularly to those most vulnerable or marginalized) on STIs, particularly HIV/AIDS, the ways in which diseases are transmitted, the sexual practices which facilitate transmission, and prevention methods;***

Or. en

**Amendment 178**

**Ulrike Lunacek, Edite Estrela, Sophia in 't Veld**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 17 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***17 a. Calls on Member States to provide prevention activities besides Voluntary Counselling and Testing***

Or. en

**Amendment 179**

**Anna Záborská, Anne Delvaux, Zuzana Roithová, Miroslav Mikolášik, Nirj Deva, Philippe de Villiers**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 17 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**17 a. Urges the Member States to ensure access to non-judgmental information about the post abortion stress syndrome (PASS) as well as immediate and universal access PASS treatments, provided in a safe and non-judgmental manner;**

Or. en

**Amendment 180**

**Ulrike Lunacek, Marije Cornelissen, Raül Romeva i Rueda, Mikael Gustafsson, Edite Estrela**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 18**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

18. Calls on the Commission and the Member States to address the specific SRHR of people living with HIV/AIDS, with a focus on the needs of women, notably by integrating access to testing and treatment and reversing the underlying socioeconomic factors contributing to the risk to women of HIV/AIDS, such as gender inequality and discrimination;

18. Calls on the Commission and the Member States to address the specific SRHR of people living with HIV/AIDS, with a focus on the needs of women **and at-risk populations including men who have sex with men, persons in prostitution, prisoners, migrants and injectable drug users**, notably by integrating access to testing and treatment and reversing the underlying socioeconomic factors contributing to the risk to women **and at-risk populations** of HIV/AIDS, such as gender inequality and discrimination;

Or. en

**Amendment 181**

**Anna Záborská, Zuzana Roithová, Teresa Jiménez-Becerril Barrio, Filip Kaczmarek, Miroslav Mikolášik, Nirj Deva, Philippe de Villiers**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 18**

*Motion for a resolution*

18. Calls on the Commission and the Member States to address the specific **SRHR** of people living with HIV/AIDS, with a focus on the needs of women, notably by integrating access to testing and treatment and reversing the underlying socioeconomic factors contributing to the risk to women of HIV/AIDS, such as gender inequality and discrimination;

*Amendment*

18. Calls on the Commission and the Member States to address the specific **needs for prenatal and maternal health** of people living with HIV/AIDS, with a focus on the needs of women, notably by integrating access to testing and treatment and reversing the underlying socioeconomic factors contributing to the risk to women of HIV/AIDS, such as gender inequality and discrimination;

Or. en

**Amendment 182**  
**Edite Estrela, Sophia in 't Veld, Ulrike Lunacek, Mikael Gustafsson**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 18 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**18 a. Calls on the EU to promote and invest in research and development of new and improved acceptable, affordable, accessible and quality prevention technologies, diagnostics and treatments, targeting HIV & AIDS and other STIs as well as neglected tropical diseases in order to reduce the burden of these diseases on maternal and child health;**

Or. en

**Amendment 183**  
**Mikael Gustafsson**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 18 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***18 a. Calls on Member States to put in place effective, inclusive strategies for HIV prevention, and removing regulations and laws that penalises and stigmatises people living with HIV/AIDS, such as laws that make transmission or exposing someone to HIV prosecutable, as these laws have been deemed ineffective and even counter productive to HIV prevention;***

Or. en

**Amendment 184**  
**Iratxe García Pérez**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 18 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***18a. Calls on the governments of the Member States and the candidate countries to maintain and increase the level of information made available to the general public (especially to the most peripheral sections of society which have greatest difficulty in securing access to information) on HIV/AIDS infection and other sexually transmitted diseases, the ways in which they are transmitted and the behaviour which facilitates transmission;***

Or. es

**Amendment 185**  
**Silvia Costa**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 18 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**18a. Urges the Commission and the Member States to make it easier to gain access to information, vaccines and treatment to protect babies against HIV infection during pregnancy and to ensure that appropriate post-natal treatment is provided without delay in the event of infection;**

Or. it

**Amendment 186**

**Anna Záborská, Zuzana Roithová, Filip Kaczmarek, Jan Olbrycht, Bernd Posselt, Miroslav Mikolášik, Nirj Deva, Philippe de Villiers**

**Motion for a resolution  
Paragraph 19**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

19. Condemns any violation of the bodily integrity of women, as well as harmful practices intended to control women's **sexuality and reproductive** self-determination; underlines that these are serious human rights violations that the Member States have a responsibility to urgently address;

19. Condemns any violation of the bodily integrity of women, as well as harmful practices intended to control women's self-determination; underlines that these are serious human rights violations that the Member States have a responsibility to urgently address;

Or. en

**Amendment 187**

**Silvia Costa**

**Motion for a resolution  
Paragraph 19**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

19. Condemns any violation of the bodily integrity of women, as well as harmful

19. Condemns any violation of the bodily integrity of women, as well as harmful

practices intended to control women's sexuality and reproductive self-determination; underlines that these are serious human rights violations that the Member States have a responsibility to urgently address;

practices intended to control women's sexuality and reproductive self-determination, ***in particular female genital mutilation***; underlines that these are serious human rights violations that the Member States have a responsibility to urgently address;

Or. it

#### **Amendment 188**

**Edite Estrela, Sophia in 't Veld, Ulrike Lunacek, Mikael Gustafsson**

#### **Motion for a resolution Paragraph 19 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***19 a. Recommends the Member States to ensure that women and men of all social and ethnic groups must give their fully informed consent to all medical services and procedures such as contraceptive services, sterilization and abortion; calls on the Member States to establish procedures that guarantee the freedom from inhuman and degrading treatment in reproductive health care settings, with a particular focus on detention centres, prisons, and mental health and elderly care institutions;***

Or. en

#### **Amendment 189**

**Marusya Lyubcheva**

#### **Motion for a resolution Paragraph 19 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***19a. Underscores the necessity of measures to prevent forced early***

*marriages which result in severe psychological and sexual harm to the young girls concerned;*

Or. bg

**Amendment 190**  
**Marusya Lyubcheva**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 20**

*Motion for a resolution*

20. Calls on the Member States to address the need to protect women, young people, children and men from any abuse, including sexual abuse, exploitation, smuggling, trafficking and violence, including female genital mutilation, *supported by* educational programmes at both national and community levels, and focus on measures to do so *with severe penalties for perpetrators of abuse;*

*Amendment*

20. Calls on the Member States to address the need to protect women, young people, children and men from any abuse, including sexual abuse, exploitation, smuggling, trafficking and violence, including female genital mutilation, *with the support of* educational programmes at both national and community levels, and to focus on measures to do so, *including the criminalisation of sexual coercion;*

Or. bg

**Amendment 191**  
**Mikael Gustafsson**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 20**

*Motion for a resolution*

20. Calls on the Member States to address the need to protect women, young people, children and men from any abuse, including sexual abuse, exploitation, smuggling, trafficking and violence, including female genital mutilation, supported by educational programmes at both national and community levels, and focus on measures to do so with severe penalties for perpetrators of abuse;

*Amendment*

20. Calls on the Member States to address the need to protect women *and girls*, young people, children and men from any abuse, including sexual abuse, *sexual* exploitation, smuggling, trafficking and violence, including female genital mutilation *and early/child marriage, and provide services to victims of sexual abuse*, supported by educational programmes at both national and



community levels, and focus on measures to do so with severe penalties for perpetrators of abuse;

Or. en

**Amendment 192**  
**Marina Yannakoudakis**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 20 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***20 a. Condemns the illegal practice of Female Genital Mutilation (FGM) as a form of sexual control over women;***

Or. en

**Amendment 193**  
**Edite Estrela, Sophia in 't Veld, Ulrike Lunacek, Mikael Gustafsson**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 20 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***20 a. Calls on Member States to sign and ratify the Council of Europe Convention on preventing and combating violence against women and domestic violence;***

Or. en

**Amendment 194**  
**Mikael Gustafsson**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 20 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***20 a. Recalls that all forms of sexual violence against women, such as rape, including marital rape, sexual abuse, incest, prostitution and sexual exploitation, sexual harassment, are violations of women's and girls' sexual health because they breach women's and girls' right to positive and respectful approach to sexuality and sexual relationships; sexual violence has a damaging long-term impact on women's and girls' sexual and reproductive health, as well as on their self-esteem and empowerment; therefore calls on the EU and its Member States to develop comprehensive strategies to end all forms of violence against women and girls;***

Or. en

**Amendment 195**  
**Iratxe García Pérez**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 20 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***20a. Calls on the Member States and the candidate countries to guarantee that a woman who has become pregnant as a result of rape, as well as women in cases where there is a serious risk to their health or life, can undergo an abortion with full health and legal safeguards, without restrictions of any kind;***

Or. es

**Amendment 196**  
**Mojca Kleva Kekuš**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 21**

*Motion for a resolution*

21. Reminds the Member States that investments in reproductive health and family planning are among the most cost-effective, in terms of development, and the most effective ways to promote the sustainable development of a country;

*Amendment*

21. Reminds the Member States that investments in reproductive health and family planning are among the most cost-effective, in terms of development, and the most effective ways to promote the sustainable development of a country; ***calls on the Member States to make SRHR one of the priorities of the health sector;***

Or. en

**Amendment 197**

**Anna Záborská, Zuzana Roithová, Filip Kaczmarek, Miroslav Mikolášik, Jan Olbrycht, Bernd Posselt, Nirj Deva, Philippe de Villiers**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 21**

*Motion for a resolution*

21. Reminds the Member States that investments in ***reproductive*** health and family planning are among the most cost-effective, in terms of development, and the most effective ways to promote the sustainable development of a country;

*Amendment*

21. Reminds the Member States that investments in ***prenatal and maternal*** health and ***natural*** family planning are among the most cost-effective, in terms of development, and the most effective ways to promote the sustainable development of a country;

Or. en

**Amendment 198**  
**Silvia Costa**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 21**

*Motion for a resolution*

21. Reminds the Member States that investments in reproductive health and family planning are among the most cost-effective, in terms of development, and the most effective ways to promote the sustainable development of a country;

*Amendment*

21. Reminds the Member States that investments in reproductive health, ***medical care for mothers*** and family planning are among the most cost-effective, in terms of development, and the most effective ways to promote the sustainable development of a country;

Or. it

**Amendment 199**  
**Iratxe García Pérez**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 21 – subparagraph 1 (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***Stresses the importance of education and awareness-raising in the area of sexual and reproductive health as an integral part of women’s health agenda in developing countries;***

Or. es

**Amendment 200**  
**Zita Gurmai**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 21 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***21 a. Recalls the urgent need for trained health workers in developing countries as well as to prevent brain-drain of trained health professionals through financial incentives and training support; underlines the importance of integrated health services such as HIV and SRHR as***

*well as of involving civil society, local authorities, communities, public health non profit organisations and volunteers organisations at all levels when setting up health services; insists in particular on the need to facilitate access to SRHR-related health cares in rural and remote areas;*

Or. en

**Amendment 201**  
**Marina Yannakoudakis**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 22**

*Motion for a resolution*

22. Supports Recommendation 1903 (2010) of the Council of Europe Parliamentary Assembly to allocate 0.7 % of gross national income to ODA; calls on the EU to maintain this commitment through the financing and implementation of the 2014-2020 European external actions instruments and European Development Fund;

*Amendment*

22. Supports Recommendation 1903 (2010) of the Council of Europe Parliamentary Assembly to allocate **a budget neutral** 0.7 % of gross national income to ODA; calls on the EU to maintain this **budget neutral** commitment through the financing and implementation of the 2014-2020 European external actions instruments and European Development Fund **and stresses that there should be no budget increase in this area;**

Or. en

**Amendment 202**  
**Mariya Gabriel, Elisabeth Morin-Chartier**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 22 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

**22a. Highlights the fact that the epidemics suffered in certain developing countries which are partners of the EU, including**

*Amendment*

*the HIV epidemic, significantly impede development;*

Or. fr

**Amendment 203**  
**Iratxe García Pérez**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 23**

*Motion for a resolution*

23. Urges the **Commission** to ensure that European development cooperation adopts a human rights-based approach and that it has a strong and explicit focus, and concrete targets on SRHR;

*Amendment*

23. Urges the **EU** to ensure that European development cooperation adopts a human rights-based approach and that it has a strong and explicit focus, and concrete targets on SRHR, ***with measures such as proper access to medical resources, information and education on health and sexual rights, family planning services, safe abortion, contraceptives, prevention of and the fight against HIV/AIDS and other sexually transmitted diseases, free choice of individual sexual orientation, and the elimination of practices such as female genital mutilation, early and/or forced marriage, gender-selective abortion and forced sterilisation;***

Or. es

**Amendment 204**  
**Anna Záborská, Filip Kaczmarek, Miroslav Mikolášik, Jan Olbrycht, Bernd Posselt, Nirj Deva, Philippe de Villiers**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 23**

*Motion for a resolution*

23. Urges the Commission to ensure that European development cooperation adopts a human rights-based approach and that it has a strong and explicit focus, and

*Amendment*

23. Urges the Commission to ensure that European development cooperation adopts a human rights-based approach and that it has a strong and explicit focus, and

concrete targets on **SRHR**;

concrete targets on ***prenatal and maternal health***;

Or. en

#### **Amendment 205**

**Silvia Costa**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

#### **Paragraph 23**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

23. Urges the Commission to ensure that European development cooperation adopts a human rights-based approach and that it has a strong and explicit focus, and concrete targets on SRHR;

##### *Amendment*

23. Urges the Commission to ensure that European development cooperation adopts a human rights-based approach and that it has a strong and explicit focus, and concrete targets on SRHR, ***with particular attention being paid to reducing maternal and infant mortality rates***;

Or. it

#### **Amendment 206**

**Sophia in 't Veld**

#### **Motion for a resolution**

#### **Paragraph 23 a (new)**

##### *Motion for a resolution*

##### *Amendment*

***23 a. Urges that the provision of EU humanitarian aid and that of its Member States should effectively be excluded from the restrictions on humanitarian aid imposed by the USA or other donors, in particular by ensuring access to abortion for women and girls who are victims of rape in armed conflicts;***

Or. en

**Amendment 207**

**Edite Estrela, Sophia in 't Veld, Ulrike Lunacek, Mikael Gustafsson**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 23 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***23 a. Urges the Commission and EEAS to, in human rights dialogues, address the barriers people face when trying to access reproductive health services and exercise their Sexual and Reproductive Rights;***

Or. en

**Amendment 208**

**Mikael Gustafsson**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 23 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***23 a. The EU should fund gender transformative programs to overcome harmful social norms and empower girls/women through comprehensive SRHR education. In order to provide adequate funding for these initiatives, during the negotiations on the next MFF and drafting of the next MIPs, the EU should prioritize child rights and gender equality programmes and ensure that 20% of the DCI and of the EDF will be dedicated to health and basic (primary and lower secondary) education.***

Or. en

**Amendment 209**

**Anna Záborská, Anne Delvaux, Zuzana Roithová, Filip Kaczmarek, Miroslav Mikolášik, Jan Olbrycht, Bernd Posselt, László Tóké, Nirj Deva, Philippe de Villiers**



**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 23 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***23 a. calls on EU delegations in developing countries to work with the governments of those countries to ensure that girl children enjoy their rights without discrimination based on their sex, inter alia by ending the unethical and discriminatory practices of prenatal sex selection, abortion of female fetuses, female infanticide, early forced marriage, female genital mutilation;***

Or. en

**Amendment 210**  
**Erminia Mazzoni**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 23 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***23 a. calls on EU delegations in developing countries to work with the governments of those countries to ensure that girl children enjoy their rights without discrimination found on their sex, inter alia by ending the unethical and discriminatory practices of prenatal sex selection, abortion of female fetuses, female infanticide, early forced marriage, female genital mutilation;***

Or. en

**Amendment 211**  
**Iratxe García Pérez**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 23 a (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**23a. Notes that the implementation of the Programme of Action of the International Conference on Population and Development (ICPD), adopted in Cairo in 1994, recognised that sexual and reproductive health and rights are fundamental to achieving sustainable development;**

Or. es

**Amendment 212**

**Anna Záborská, Zuzana Roithová, Miroslav Mikolášik, László Tóké, Nirj Deva, Philippe de Villiers**

**Motion for a resolution  
Paragraph 23 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

**23 b. Invites the Commission to maintain in its development priorities the access to quality, affordable, acceptable and accessible prenatal and maternal health care services, relational, affective and sexual education for boys and girls under the prior responsibility of their parents<sup>1</sup>, voluntary family planning including natural family planning methods, while combating sex based discrimination leading to sex-selective and involuntary abortions, forced sterilization and sexual violence, as well as ensuring the provision of prenatal and maternal health care supplies, including HIV prevention, treatment, care and support without discrimination;**

---

<sup>1</sup> "Parents have a prior right to choose the kind of education that shall be given to their children." Art 26.3 of UNGASS Resolution 217 A (III) of 10 December

*1948 (Universal Declaration of Human Rights)*

Or. en

**Amendment 213**  
**Erminia Mazzoni**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 23 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*23 b. Invites the Commission to maintain in its development priorities the access to quality, affordable, acceptable and accessible prenatal and maternal health care services, relational, affective and sexual education for boys and girls under the prior responsibility of their parents<sup>1</sup>, voluntary family planning including natural family planning methods, while combating sex based discrimination leading to sex-selective and involuntary abortions, forced sterilization and sexual violence, as well as ensuring the provision of prenatal and maternal health care supplies, including HIV prevention, treatment, care and support without discrimination;*

Or. en

**Amendment 214**  
**Iratxe García Pérez**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 23 b (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*23b. Urges the EU and its Member States to ensure that the ICPD+20 operational review process results in a comprehensive*

*review of all aspects related to the full enjoyment of sexual and reproductive rights, that it reaffirms a strong and progressive approach to sexual and reproductive rights for all that is consistent with international human rights standards and that it increases the accountability of governments to achieve the agreed objectives; calls, in particular, on the EU and its Member States to ensure that the review process is conducted in a participatory manner and that it provides an opportunity for different stakeholders, including civil society as well as women, adolescents and young people, to participate in a meaningful manner; recalls that the framework for such a review must be based on human rights and have a specific focus on sexual and reproductive rights;*

Or. es

**Amendment 215**

**Anna Záborská, Zuzana Roithová, Miroslav Mikolášik, Nirj Deva, Joanna Katarzyna Skrzydlewska, Philippe de Villiers**

**Motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 23 c (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*23 c. Urges the Commission and the EEAS to fully respect the reservations on SHRH and abortion expressed by national governments in the concerned international treaties, conventions and programs;*

Or. en

**Amendment 216**

**Anna Záborská, Zuzana Roithová, Filip Kaczmarek, Miroslav Mikolášik, Nirj Deva, Philippe de Villiers**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 23 d (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***23 d. Further reaffirms the sovereign right of each State to implement the proposals of the present resolution in conformity with its own national laws and with full respect for the various religious and ethical values and cultural backgrounds of its people (Public Policy Doctrine) and in conformity with universally recognized international human rights;***

Or. en

**Amendment 217**

**Anna Záborská, Anne Delvaux, Zuzana Roithová, Teresa Jiménez-Becerril Barrio, Miroslav Mikolášik, Csaba Sógor, Nirj Deva, Philippe de Villiers**

**Motion for a resolution**  
**Paragraph 23 e (new)**

*Motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***23 e. recalls § 8.25 of the Programme of Action of the International Conference on Population and Development stating: "In no case should abortion be promoted as a method of family planning. (...) Prevention of unwanted pregnancies must always be given the highest priority and every attempt should be made to eliminate the need for abortion. Women who have unwanted pregnancies should have ready access to reliable information and compassionate counselling. Any measures or changes related to abortion within the health system can only be determined at the national or local level according to the national legislative process."***

Or. en

